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DOCKET NO. 981733-TI - CANCELLATION BY FLORIDA PUBLIC 
SERVICE CCH4ISSION OF IXC CERTIFICATE NO. 3570 ISSUED TO 
LONG DISTANCE NETWORK SERVICES, INC . FOR VIOLATION OF 
RULES 25- 4 .• 0161 , F .A. C. 1 REGULATORY ASSESSMENT FEES; 
TELEOCHCONICATI~S CCMPANIES, AND 25-24.480 (2) (A) AND (B) 1 

F.A.C., RECORDS ' REPORTING; RULES INCORPORATED 

02/16/99 - REGULAR AGENDA - PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION -
INTERESTED RERSONS HAY PARTICIPATE 

CRI'l'ICAL DADS : NONE 

SPECIAL IN8TRUC'l'IOM8: NONE 

FILE NANI AND I.OCM'IOM: S : \ PSC\OW\WP\981733. RCM 

CAQ MC'RPCU'D 

Long Distance Network Services, Inc. obtained Certificate No. 
3570 on CS/09/94 . The Division of Administration sent the 1997 
regulatory assessment fee (RAF) notice by certified mail. The 
United States Postal Service (USPS) returned t he receipt which 
showed the notice w.aa siqned for a.nd delivered on December 151 
1997. In addition, the Division of Records and Reporting notified 
staff by memorandum tn$t otber mail to this company was returned on 
two separate occa.aions stamped ~return to sender~ and ~no 
forwarding order on file. • The Division of Administration notified 
staff by memorandum that this compar.y did not pay t-.ne bala.nce of 
its 1994 RAFs and the 1997 RAFs, plus statutory penalties and 
interest charges for the years 1994, 1995, and 1997. As of January 
271 19991 t:'le company h.aa not paid the past due amount nor provided 
the Commission with ita correct address and t .elephone number. 
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~KET NO. 9817?~1 
DATE: FEBRUARY 4, 1999 • 

This is the second docket opened against Lonq Distance Network 
Services, Inc. for nonpa~nt of the regulatory assessment fees. 

Staff believes the following recomme.ndations are appropriate. 

DIICQIIIQN OF JS8QII 

ISSUI 1: Should the Commission impose a $1,000 fine or cancel Lonq 
Distance Network Services, Inc.'s ce~tificate for apparent 
violation of Rule 25-4 . 0161, Florida Administrative Code, 
Requlatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies? 

RIWIIQDMICJI.; Yes. The COIIDJ.saion should impose a $1, ooo fine 
or cancel th.e company's certificate it the fine and the regulatory 
assessment fees, including statutory pen.alties and interest, are 
not received by the Commission within flve business days after the 
conclusion of the 21-day protest period . The fine should be paid 
to the Florida Public Service Commission and forwarded to the 
Office of the comptroller for deposit in the State General Revenue 

. Fund pursuant to Sec tion 364.285(1), S'lorida Statutes. If the 
Commission' a Order is not protested and the tine and regulatory 
a~sessment fees , including statutory penalties and interest, are 
not received, IXC Certificate No. 3570 should be canceled with an 
effective date of December 31, 1998 . (Isler) 

StAFf AMN,I I I I; Rule 25-4.0161, Florida AdJIIinistrative Code, 
requires the pay.ent of regulatory assessment fees by January 30 of 
the subsequent year for teleoo••nmications companies, and provides 
for penalties and interest as outlined in Section 350.113, Florida 
Statutes, for any delinquent amounts. 

Stat: waa notified by the Division of AdJIIinistration that the 
company had not paid ita 1997 regulatory assessment fees, plus 
statutory penalties and interest tor the year 1997. Therefore, the 
company baa failed to comply with Rule 25-4. 0161, Florida 
Administrative Code, Regulatory Assessment Fees; TelecQmmunications 
Companies. 

This i a the second docket opened aqainst this company for 
nonpayment of ita regulatory assessment fees (RAFsl. The first was 
Docket No. 970926-TI for nonpayment of ita 1996 RAFa. On September 
9, 1997, Order No. PSC-97-1052-FOF-TI waa iaaued, which imposed a 
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DOCKET NO. 98173~1 
DATE: FEBRUAry 4, 1999 • 
$500 fine and required payment of the past due regulatory 
assessment fees. The COIJiiPany paid the fine and the 1996 regulatory 
as8essmant fees and the docket was closed. 

Accordingly, staff recommends that the Commission a8sess a 
$1,000 fine for failure to comply with the Commission rules or 
cancel the company's certificate if the flne and the regulatory 
assessment fees, including statutory penalties and interest, are 
not received by the ~salon within five business days after the 
conclusion of the 21-day protest period. The fine should be paid 
to the Flor• 1a Public Service Commission and forwarded to the 
Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the State General Revenue 
Fund pursuant to Section 364.285(1), Florida Statutes . If the 
Commission's Order is not protested and the fine and regulatory 
assessment fees, including statutory penalties and interest, are 
not received, the company's certificate should be canceled with an 
effective date of December 31, 1998. 
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~KET NO. 98173~I 
DATE: FEB~Y 4, 1999 • 
XSSQI 2: Should the Colllllliasion impoue a $500 tine or cancel Long 
Distance Net..,ork Services, Inc:.' s certificate for apparent 
violation of Rule 25-24 . 480(2) (a) and (b), Florida Administrative 
Code, Records & Reports; Rules Incorporated? 

BEC!II~QtQ&TXQM; Yes~ The Commission should illlpose a $500 fine or 
cancel the company' s certificate if the information required by 
F.ule 25- 24 . 480(2) (a) and (b), F.A.C. and fine are not received by 
the COIIIIII!ssion within five business days after the conclusion of 
the 21-day protest period. The fine should be paid t o the Florida 
Public Service Co11111llaaion and forwarded to the Office of the 
Comptroller tor deposit in the State General Revenue Fund pursuant 
to Section 364 .285 (1), Florida statute:s. It the Collllllission' s Order 
is not protested and the required information and tine are not 
received1 the caapany' s IXC Certificate No. 3570 :should be canceled 
with an effective date of December 31, 1998. (Isl~r) 

STM'f MN,YSII: Pursuant to Section 364.285, .Florida Statutes, the 
Collllll!asion ~y impose a fine or cancel a certificate if a company 
refuses to comply with C~aaion r ules. Rule 25- 24.474, Florida 
Administr ative Code, establishes the requirements for cancellation 
of an interexcbanqe teleco111111unica tion:s company certificate. The 
rule providea for the Commission to cancel a certificate on its own 
motion for vi,olation ot Commission Rules •nd Orders. 

Pursuant to Rule 25- 24 . 480(2) (a) and (b), t - ida 
Administrative COde, each company is allowtd 10 days after a cnanqe 
occurs to file updat ed information ind1catinq any changes in t .he 
certificate bolder' s address (includinq street na111e and address, 
post office box, city), telephone number and any change in the name 
and address of t he individual who is serving as priDary liaison 
with the CCIIIIII!ssion. Hail sent to t he COJDPl!lny was returned to the 
Commission by the USPS. It is been well over 10 days and staff has 
not been informed of the provider' s correct 1118ilinq addreaa, phone 
nwnber, or liaison i nforlllation, nor has the co111pany requested 
cancellation of ita certificato in compliunce with Rule 25-24.474, 
Florida Administrative Code. 

Accordinqly, staff reco11111ends that the CoiDIIIiesion assess a 
$500 fine for failure to compl~ with the Co111111iasion rules or cancel 
the company' a Certificate No. 3570 if the tine and information 
required by Rule 25-24.480 (2) (a) and fb), Florida Administrative 
Code, Reportinq Requirements, are not received by the Commissi~n 
within five business days after t .he conclusion ot the 21-day 
protest period . Tbe fine should be paid to the Florida Public 
Service Colllllission and forwarded to the Office of the Comptroller 
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DOCKET NO. 98173tlti 
DATE: FEBRUARY 4, 1999 • 
for deposit in the State General Revenue Fund pursuant to Section 
364.285(1), Florida Statutes. It the Commission' s Order is not 
protested and the required information and fine are not received, 
the company's certifi-:ate should be canceled with an effective date 
of December 31 , 1998 . 

ISSUI 3; Should this docket be closed? 

BECCHHENDATIQN; Yes, if no person whose substantial interests are 
af(ected files a protest within 21 days of the issuance date of the 
Order, the Order will become final . Upon payment of the fines and 
fees, or cancellation of the certificate, this docket should be 
closed. (K. Pefta) 

STAFf ANALYSIS; Whether staff's recommendation on Issues 1 and 2 
are approved or denied, the result will be a proposed agency ~ction 
order. If no timely protest to the proposed aqency action is filed 
within 21 days of the date of issuance o f the Order, this docket 
should be closed upon payment of the fines and fees, or upon 
cancellation of the certificate. 
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